

No. 19-3169

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING SECRETARY OF U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Illinois No. 19-cv-6334 (Feinerman, J.)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* IMMIGRATION REFORM
LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Christopher J. Hajec
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590

Lawrence J. Joseph, DC Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Av NW Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 355-9452
Facsimile: (202) 318-2254
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 19-3169

Short Caption: COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS v. CHAD F. WOLF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Plaintiffs are not likely to prevail on the merits.	2
A. The Rule does not “violate” the Rehabilitation Act.....	2
B. The Rule is not arbitrary and capricious.	3
1. The Rule aids the government in permissible line drawing.....	4
2. The Rule is consistent with immigration law.	4
a. The Rule is consistent with the Nation’s historic regulation of immigration.....	5
b. The Rule is consistent with the Nation’s current regulation of immigration.	7
C. The panel should not have based its ruling on a hypothetical zero-tolerance policy.	8
D. The Rule permissibly uses English proficiency and other factors as criteria for assessing solvency.	10
E. The failure to include a repayment process in the Rule is neither arbitrary nor capricious.	11
II. The remaining injunction factors favor vacating the injunction.	11
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bodum USA, Inc. v. La Cafetiere, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4, 8, 10
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	11
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Comptroller of Currency</i> , 956 F.2d 1360 (7th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	9
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	9
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	3
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	2, 11

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706	1, 9
5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	11
5 U.S.C. § 704	9
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1537	1-2, 6-7, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)(i)(V)	10

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(C)8
 8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)7
 8 U.S.C. § 1601(5)7
 8 U.S.C. § 11836
 8 U.S.C. § 1183A8
 29 U.S.C. § 794(b)3
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7) (1988)7
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(8) (1988)7
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(15) (1988)7
 Act of March 3, 1875, § 5, 18 Stat. 4776
 Immigration Act of 1882, § 2, 22 Stat. 2146
 Act of March 3, 1891, § 1, 26 Stat. 10846
 Act of March 3, 1903, § 2, 32 Stat. 1213, 12146
 Act of March 3, 1903, § 26; 32 Stat. 1213, 12206
 Act of February 20, 1907, § 26, 34 Stat. 898, 9076
 Act of February 5, 1917, § 3, 39 Stat. 874, 8756
 Immigration Act of 1990, PUB. L. NO. 101-649, § 601(a),
 104 Stat. 4978, 5067-757
 Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Act of 1996,
 PUB. L. NO. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996)2
 Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act,
 PUB. L. NO. 104-208, §505(a), 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-672 (1996)8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Report of Comm. on Economic and Educational Opportunities,
 H.R. REP. NO. 104-75 (1995)(Conf. Rep.) 7-8
 H.R. REP. NO. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)8

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)1
 FED. R. APP. P. 29(b)(4)1

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....1, 8, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

JAMES R. EDWARDS, JR., PUBLIC CHARGE DOCTRINE: A FUNDAMENTAL
PRINCIPLE OF AMERICAN IMMIGRATION POLICY 2 (Center for
Immigration Studies 2001).....5

5 Gordon *et al.*, *Immigration Law and Procedure*, § 63.05[2]
(Rel. 164 2018).....5

5 Gordon *et al.*, *Immigration Law and Procedure*, § 63.05[4]
(Rel. 164 2018).....7
